HIGH PERFORMANCE SELF-PRIMING
PUMP OPERATION MANUAL

RUBBER MASTER

S)(=v3-

HY £% 55 BH A\
{MF-2524) {MF-4024X)

Thank you for your purchase of

RUBBER MASTER

Upon receipt, please check the followings.
® Model is exactly what you ordered.

® There is no damage in transit.

@® Accessories are all supplied.

In case of trouble, please contact dealer.

IOV, BHEKBI SNV RE—=PBELSTESHICHE
BEOSTEOELI

BEHBFETICBEZLLCSESIOROIERBRBL TTE0,
O HETEIE . ESETTRU DEDD oo
OHPEDDEH T . WIR/L TULOVBWNIHEDH veeeee

i i i ; O BB EIWED > TNBHE DD
12, Kami-Hachinotsubo, Kotari Nagaokakyo city, Kyoto, Japan HLE., RBELBSFBYELIZS, EETERIG. Eas

¥EPFAN\BHOSE T
TiE SREVLWEDLEHEERO
=it =

Q@ HBITODNWTOIMZEWNGE -ERBEEL
@ HaO5E GHERL - Be sure to read this mafxu:jll before operation
EEARIC ST HBRAHT S0,
O AR I FLADHR THENE? EB ot "
EFIRS I IR BN - BELFR/B -HIEIRRERISE TS0,
Favbkna—2v

11 0120-075-540

*£H:9:00~12:00 13:00~17:00 1 B8E:9:00~12:00
(EXRFR-EHRARRF-BRNB 2R <)

O HEDBE-/IN—YIZDOVWTIE. BEVWEITFORFEEICTHHET S,

Ko RS OME-HBIX REE -BRFEEICBEAVEDET S, /

A

\

%3 o HEE =

-

09-04 009037609



4 CORTRYOESCHDBD 1088, APEEREEEEE DTSN
5 BrshndESCsEALET.
xix

A st  CORTRRYOBECHOBD 188, AT PREES S TEMY
TR 2xen3E8ICEAELET.

— A Es

w3

« RUTHHELIR, BBOMTICXBEELTLIBEKETRYTOERR
LBOTTFEL.

-

— D 8

o MF-A024XICHBVTRBIBNERE T, SOVIUEDBEEZHITBOTTEL,
/AR A WE—-HBORBELTYET,

FEATURES

® The machine is light-weight and compact. The flow rate is 150 £/min., the
highest of this class.

® Excellent durability by setting the motor fan. (MF-4024X)

® The flexible vane pump is of instantaneous self-suctin type.

® The motor is of complete water-proof structure in combination of mehanical
seal and dust seal.

® There is no tadio interference trouble due to the noise preventive device.

® The work on the deck can be easily performed by using the hand switch.
(MF-4024X)

® Even if the pump intake port is clogged with impurities, they can be easily

removed by detaching the impeller.

Easy maintenance with carbon brush gauge.

N BET. OO ARADHEE,

E—AR—T77 0ty MIKU . MAEERS. (MF-4024X)

ERERDILFY TIWR—VRY T

ARZANI—WERR R I—VOBREH T LY E—2—BTEBHKIEET

To

HEPULEBNTIDSEBRETICERS.

. FRRAAYFOEBICLYUBIRETOBBEENBTRBTT. (MF-4024X)

7. RUTRADETZIHDHEUVICKOBEICL>TOLETH, A—B->THAUR
S—E4TIH TRRCIZTZERUBRSBNTEE T,

8. NW—RVTSITMABNTAVTF U RAELEE,

APPLICATIONS ll B 2

For feeding or discharging water to and from fish preserves.

oo oo

[$4]

® For draining bilge water out of the engine room.
@ For cleaning of the deck.

® For emergency draining for boats.

® For cooling water supply to attachment.

o A7 RDFEK * BiROTR
» BEIBOEIVIEIK * FROBK

o FKKDBEK « BRODHAKR TE

CAUTION [ EXIRWVE R

1. DON'T RUN DRY
When the pump is used for water discharging from a preserve and others,
pay attention to rundry, If the pump is kept running even after completing
water discharge, the rubber impeller in the pump burned in 20 to 30
second.

2. KEEP LIQUID AT NORMAL TEMPERATURE (5t0 40C)

3. REFRAIN FROM USING THE PUMP FOR SAND AND OTHER SLUDGE
Sludge such as sand damages the rubber impeller and the pump casing,
This pump is designed to used exclusively for sea water, fresh water.

Not applicable to corrosive liquid such as oil, organic solvent, strong acid,
and strong alkali, etc.

4. CONNECTING THE PIPE CERTAINLY
The suction thread is Right side. (watching from front view)

The impeller and Motor rotate clockwise direction. (See Photo 2)

1. ZEEEELE
EEGLEFEFTE, RV TEAURS—BOEBRICLY . 71RS—EFLADE
9. #WIERETEL,

2. BRIE5~40CEXTTTo

3. AVRS—FEK, RIFBKBTYT, BORU SIZBIE, F1I, BRFCEE
RAEEREE A

4. ROTEEBHISRTHERHINRBRAOTT . BEHIC, AXZ—HE—X—H. E
BALRTHRHABICEDETZHICEY FSNTOLE T, BEBOBRCEEFEET
=L (FE2)

HOW TO REPLACE THE IMPELLER [ 1 > NS5 —DXAEk

The impeller is a consumption item, and the life differs depending on the working
condition. When suction power of the pump seems to be lowered, remove the front
cover and check the impeller for blade condition. [f the blade is cracked, or excessive-
ly deflected, and does not fit to the inner circumference of the pump case, take
it as the limit of use, and replace the impeller in the following procedure.

1. Remove the front cover fixing bolts.

2. Pull out the impeller with a set of pliers or a nipper. {See Photo 1)

3. Take out the shaft key. (Be careful not to damage the key or the shaft.)

4. Insert a new impeller without attaching the key. Insert it while turning into
the direction of impeller rotation to make the work easier. If it is still hard to
insert, apply a small quantity of grease or soap water to the top end of the im-
peller blade then the insertion becomes easier. Be sure to match the deflection
of impeller blade with the rotational direction. The pump may sometimes fail
to turn if the deflection is inverse. (See Photo 2)

5. When the impeller is inserted completely, rotate the motor fan by inserting
the screw driver etc. to the slit of motor fan cover and fit the key way on the
shaft to the key way on the impeller, then insert the key. Refrain from inserting
the key forcibly by hitting as it can be inserted by hand push.



——
DELIVERYQTHREAD
i)

Photo 1 FR! Photo 2 FBR?2

AUNS— BRI TYT ., FHREBRGFICIVRBUETH., RV TOR3IH
PMEFLLLERBDNBBSITE. 700 FAN—%HAL, 1URS—DOTRRE
ZRANTTFS L AURS—OFRBPAVENTOY ., obIREHSVEL .
PREARV T r—2RBEOBBHIBLBSICETARREEZZ . UTOFIEIC
ROZRLTTEL,
QHN—OBISRN b 5 rFERUSLE T,
@F5Av—. REXVFIIT. TLBRAURS—%5|&HL&F, (BE1)
QY+ 7 bDF—EBUHLET. (F— .+ 2D FEBEEDHBOTTEWN,)
OFLVILRA VRS- %F—ARULTTITBALE T,
ORBICHBALELLES, E—R2—D7VAN—DTEBLY. FSAN—%%
AN, TP BLBH5F—828bt. F—2BALET. F—EFTH
LIABDIFABKICE>TOETHS . |BBICNEANBOTFE0,

PERFORMANCE CURVE @ 1% #E i iR

(U.S.G./min)
50

0 10 2 30 :ﬁ
] 1 T L T I s

20
—160

TOTAL HEAD
2 ® 8 (m)

w

] P
L I

19
&

0 -0
100 200
DELIVERY VOLUME
o & & (2/min)

SPECIFICATIONS B 1+ i
Model ®# B B MF-2524 MF-4024X
Zonnection Dia 25%1") 101"
PR S on Thiesd Inner Pipe Thread  BRTFAY
U\ Total Head X
| 28 9m 29.5Ft 14m  45.9Ft
por| W2 Delieery Volme 80¢/min 21.1US.G/mn | 1508/min 39.6U.S.G./min
ggg‘ésgg‘g%” Litt 3.5m  11Ft
e DC-24V
M=E | Current
0, 5% 12~15A 20~30A
T i 250w/2800rpm 400w/2300rpm
R %;%Eg?; rEEI(%peratmg Time 1 hour 18508
e 5m (2mn?) 5m(3.5m?)
CE 8.3ks 20k
Standard ACCESSOrieS 2Hose Nippies B4 ) IRF 24 | Hose Band (#48) RNV ($48) 14
%s ;g Bﬁ E &, 1Strainer ZbL—F~ 14 | 1Suainer Abb—F— iy
3Hose Bands ($32) A=K (43 34
| DIMENSION [ 5t 1% <} i&
e f 281.5"
MF-2524 % T
| —
j b @
— 2-PS!1
: e [Tl —
" i
e fe—i— | = =S
= 2 -
g 1 | 2 = = .
100 ' logl 11951 66—
}%2 4-49 | 133.5 36
MF-4024X .
2-PS1Y%s
118.5 88—
129— ] 18— |




PARTS LIST@ /N\—Y U X B

PARTS LIST § /N\—YV Y X b

MF-2524

MF-4024X

No| PARTS No.| PARTS NAME | & & & |fh| |No[PARTSNo.| PARTSNAME | M & & |QIY
11 0098047 |Motor Assy. | E—hHIOX 1 231884206043 | Paraliey Key | ¥7%— 1
2| 0090309 | Casing =y 1 24888305017 | Stop Ring CEUE X8R 1
4| 0090320 {Front Cover |20 bhN— 1 251940119010 | Hose Band $10 | K—RNVF 1
5| 0090321 | Wear Plate DIP—TU~k| 1 26735705108 | Bolt MBX35 | /AEEMAARILN | 4
6| 0090310 | Sleeve Y7 1 27| 743105028 | Boft MBX12 | NRELEA AR | 6
7| 0090291 | Impleller AR>S 1 28743105032 | Bolt M6X20 FERN 4
8| 0090322 |Rubber Spacer | 5/%—2R<—% | 1 30| 703305100 | @Screw M5X10 | +FREFANRYEE | 1
9 0090033 | Seal Housing | ¥—IbNDoIVT | 1 32| 854255005 | Seal Washer $5| ¥—ID v+ 1
10} 0090062 | Spacer ANR—Y 1 33| 854255006 | Seal Washer #6 | ¥—WDOv Y+ 4
11} 0090038 | Splashing Gum | K83 L 1 Insulated close-end '

14| 0140509 | Handle NYF 1 34) 344500005 Connector ERESTASRES | 2
15| 0090392 | Cord J—F 1 35| 0090333 | Name Plate iR 1
16] 0140077 | Terminal Packing | #—XHiSwE> | 1 37| 940019032 | Hose Band$ #32 | F—2N K 3
17| 0040126 { Cord Gum I—FIJA 1 38| 0098009 | Strainer AbL—F—H3 1
18} 0090607 | Mecharical Seal | Xh=HNT—| 1 39| 0090670 |Hose Nipple | R4 /J#F 2
19| 893155052 | Oit Seal A= 1 45) (0240011 | Cord Label J—F3SRW 1
201 830155067 { O-Ring S67 Uy 2

211889955045 | O-Ring G46 oy 1

22| 848605051 | Paralley Pin Ry 2

NoPARTS No. | PARTS NAME | 7 & & |QLFI [No|PARTS No.| PARTS NAME | & & & |G
1| 0098052 |Motor Assy. |E—HILOX 1 23| 854255005 | Seal Washer #5 | ¥—LD v+ 1
2| 0090633 |Casing r=4 1 24| 888305018 | Stop Ring CBUIE XER 1
§{ 0090173 |Front Cover 0V k- ] 25| 0080500 | Splaching Gum | KA 1
6| 0090172 | Sleeve AY=7 1 26| 0090410 | Cord DC3—H 1
7{ 0090797 |Switch Plate | A4 vFFU—k| 1 28| 0090634 |Fan Cover TPV hAN— 1
8 | SA001S048 | Hose Bond #48)| WA/ L T 1 | g quasooons | P02 OO0 | iz | 1
9| 0090181 |Impelier AURZ 1 Connector

11] 0090798 | Switch Packing | A1 vF/X\w+> | 1 30| 0090714 | Waterproof Cap | BAK+F+ v 1
12| 0090179 | Handle Packing | /\> FlbXwE | 1 31| 0040036 | Switch Seal RAYFI—u 2
13| 0090475 |Seal Housing |¥—WN\DYUT | 1 33| 0040103 | ON-OFF a Plate | ON—OFF7L—H | 1
14| 0090715 | Cable Connector | ¥—7L3xH%—| 1 34| 0140218 | Bolt M6X 12,123 | #ARIV + 4
15| 0090436 | Switch IMZFYTRAVF | 35| 743105047 | Bolt M8X25 NRESEA AR | 4
16| 0090808 |Mechanical Seal | Xh=HhIP— | 1 361743105028 | Bolt MEX 12 NRESEBAERIE | 5
171 883955050 | O-ring G50 oYy 1 37{ 703305101 | @Screw MEX12 | TFREFAIKIERE | 5
18890155095 | O-ring S95 oy 2 38| 827405006 | Nut M6 AFwy b 4
19} 0090083 |Rubber Spacer | 7/\—~ZAX—H—1| 1 40 848605062 | Paralley Pin Ty 2
20| 0090476 | Spacer AR—H— 1 41843805005 | Spring Washer ¢5 | NrE&E 4
21| 0090800 |Name Plate IR 1 42| 0098003 | Strainer A== | 1
22| 0090189 |Pearalley Key | ¥f7¥%— 1




